## **NOTICE**

Subject: Petition of M/s. Adani Power Maharashtra Limited under Section 86(1)(f) of E.A 2003 seeking relief from MSEDCL for alleged threat of disconnection of power supply along with other grievances.

- Case No. 51 of 2013

M/s. Adani Power Maharashtra Limited have submitted a Petition under affidavit on 15.04.2013 seeking relief from Respondent's alleged threat of disconnection of power supply along with seeking reliefs in other grievances .

- 2. The following are the main Prayers of Petitioner
  - a)Set aside the Respondent's letter dated 30.03.2013 threatening disconnection of start up power supply to the Petitioner;
  - b) direct the respondent to adjust in kind the start up power supplied to the Petitioner against the power supplied to the Respondent from the Petitioner's generating units;
  - c) direct the Respondent to revise all the bills raised until the date of the petition in accordance with the mechanism set out in its letter dated 10.04.2013 and apply tariff applicable to industrial category consumers and refund the excess amount which the Petitioner has already paid (which according to the Petitioner's calculations come to approximately Rs.28 crores).

## **INTERIM PRAYER**

- "Pending hearing and final disposal of the Petition, the Petitioner humbly prays that this Hon'ble Commission may please grant an ad-interim and interim stay against disconnection of supply of start-up power by the Respondent to the Project."
- 3. The Petitioner has mentioned urgency in the matter and requested the Commission to admit the Petition. The Commission has ordered to maintain *status quo*. Further, the Commission directs MSEDCL not to take any coercive action till the matter is heard by the Commission on April 29, 2013.

## Page - 2

- 4. I am further directed to communicate that the **Hearing** in the above matter will be held on **Monday, April 29, 2013.** at **15.00 hours** in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005
- 5. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to the Respondent, MSEDCL before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 6. The Respondent is directed to submit its say on affidavit, if any, on the above mentioned Petition (both in hard and soft versions along with its accompaniments) to the Petitioner and the authorised consumer representatives well in advance.

Sd/(R. S. Sonawane)
Dy. Director (Legal)

Adani Power Maharashtra Limited "Adani House" Near Mithakhali Six Road, Navrangpura Ahmedabad 380 009

E-mail: malavr.deliwala@adani.com

The Chief Engineer (Commercial)
Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.
Plot G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg,
Prakashgad, Bandra (East)
Mumbai 400 051

E-mail: cecomm@mahadiscom.in

Petitioner

Respondent

## **Consumer Representatives:**

Cc: Prayas (Energy Group)
Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner,
Lakdipool-karve Road Junction,
Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road,
Pune 411 004.

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Page - 3

Cc: The General Secretary,

Thane Belapur Industries Association,

Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli,

Plot P-14, MIDC, Navi Mumbai 400 701 E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Cc: Mumbai Grahak Panchayat,

Grahak Bhavan,

Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital,

Vile Parle (West), Mumbai 400 056

E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Cc: Vidarbha Industries Association,

1st Floor, Udyog Bhavan,

Civil Line, Nagpur 440 001.

E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com

Cc: The Chief Engineer (Tariff Regulatory Cell)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.

Plot G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Prakashgad, Bandra (East)

Mumbai 400 051

E-mail: <a href="mailto:cetrc@mahadiscom.in">cetrc@mahadiscom.in</a>